



विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission

(शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

बहादुरशाह जफ़र मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110002 Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002

> Ph.: 011-23236288/23239337 Fax: 011-2323 8858 E-mail: secy.ugc@nic.in

प्रो. रजनीश जैन सचिव Prof. Rajnish Jain

Secretary

D.O.No.14-31/2018 (CPP-II)

12th January, 2022

Subject: <u>UGC</u> (Establishment and Operation of Academic Bank of Credits in Higher Education) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2021.

Respected Madam/Sir,

As you are aware, the Commission with the concurrence of Ministry of Education had notified 'The University Grants Commission (Establishment and Operation of Academic Bank of Credits in Higher Education) Regulations, 2021" in the Gazette of India on 28th July, 2021. It was felt that Universities and Autonomous Colleges satisfying sub-regulation (2) of regulation 1 and the Institutions of National Importance as declared by the Government of India and specially empowered by an Act of Parliament to confer or grant degrees, irrespective of their NAAC or NIRF ranking should be able to participate and register in the Academic Bank of Credits. In this regard, the amendments have been notified in the Gazette of India on 28th December, 2021 and is available on the UGC website www.ugc.ac.in.

All HEIs are once again requested to take appropriate steps for joining ABC Platform at the earliest. Further, you are requested to kindly make the students of your University/Institution aware about ABC facility and encourage them for opening Academic Bank Account.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

(Rajnish Jain)

To

- The Vice Chancellors of all Universities
- The Principals of all Autonomous Colleges